

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

WP(C) 2451/2025 CM(6501/2025)

GUL REYAZ AND OTHERS

...Petitioner(s)/appellant(s)

Through: Mr. Abid, Advocate

Vs.

**CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER (PRASAR
BHARTI) & ORS**

...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Yasir Nabi, Advocate vice
Mr. S.N. Ratanpuri, Advocate

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR JUSTICE MOHD YOUSUF WANI, JUDGE

ORDER

07.10.2025

Mr. Yasir Nabi, appearing vice Mr. S.N. Ratanpuri, and accepts notice on his behalf for the respondents. The respondents shall file their reply in the main and objections to the interim application positively by the next date of hearing.

Heard learned counsel for the applicants/petitioners in respect of his prayer for grant of interim relief and considered his submissions.

Perused the interim application supported with an affidavit. Also perused the main petition and the copies of the documents enclosed with the same as annexures thereto.

List on 28.10.2025.

In the meantime, subject to any vacation or modification upon the consideration of objections/arguments of the other side, and till further orders, the non-applicants/respondents are directed to reconsider the case of the applicants/petitioners and submit a status report to the Court by the next date of hearing. The respondents shall also submit for perusal of the Court the record/documents which led to the passing of the impugned order bearing F.No. 4/2/2024-KC dated 26.06.2025.

(MOHD YOUSUF WANI)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR
07.10.2025
ARIF